
1 
 

Legislative Fiscal Office 
 

900 Court St. NE, Rm. H-178 
Salem, OR  97301 

503-986-1828 

 

Ken Rocco 
Legislative Fiscal Officer 

 
Paul Siebert 

Deputy Legislative Fiscal Officer 

 

Summary of Emergency Board Action 
 

September 2018 
 

 
The Legislative Emergency Board met on September 26, 2018 and considered an agenda of 94 items.  The 
Emergency Board approved 14 allocations from the Emergency Fund and one allocation from a special 
purpose appropriation made to the Emergency Board.  Three additional requests for allocations from the 
Emergency Fund and one request for a special purpose appropriation were considered but either deferred or 
denied.  A total of $18.4 million was allocated from the Emergency Fund and $300,000 was allocated from a 
special purpose appropriation.  Details on these actions are described below.  After the Emergency Board 
actions, the unallocated and unreserved balance in the Emergency Fund is $31 million.  An additional $47.3 
million remains in various special purpose appropriations, including $30 million for caseload costs or other 
unbudgeted expenses of the Oregon Health Authority and the Department of Human Services.  Unused special 
purpose appropriations become available for any lawful use (including the original purpose) by the Emergency 
Board on December 1, 2018.   
 
The agenda included 31 items that received additional 2017-19 biennium authority to spend (or transfer) 
Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds.  The Emergency Board approved expenditure limitation 
increases of approximately $8.1 million Lottery Funds, $131.6 million Other Funds, and $23.4 million Federal 
Funds.  The Emergency Board also authorized the establishment of 28 positions (9.28 FTE).  
 
The agenda included 16 agency reports, which the Emergency Board acknowledged receiving.  The Emergency 
Board heard 44 requests for the submission of federal grant applications, one of which was deferred until 
December and 32 of which were on a single consent agenda item.   
 
The following is a summary of significant Emergency Board actions taken at the September 2018 meeting.  
Detailed information is available at https://olis.leg.state.or.us/liz/2017I1/Committees/EB/2018-09-26-08-
30/Agenda 
 

Education 
• Increased the Federal Funds expenditure 

limitation for the Department of Education by 
$7,207,837 and authorized the establishment of 
12 limited duration positions (3.96 FTE) for the 
expenditure of additional Child Care Development 
Block Grant funding.  The agency was directed to 
return with further information on remaining 
program needs. 

• Allocated $352,234 from the Emergency Fund to 
the Department of Education for grants to school 
districts for connecting schools to high-speed 
telecommunications and the internet and for 
related administrative costs. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Department of Education by $163,889 and 

authorized the establishment of three limited 
duration positions (0.87 FTE) to increase the 
capacity of business services staff. 

 
Human Services 

• Allocated $300,000 from a special purpose 
appropriation made to the Emergency Board for 
the Department of Human Services to increase 
access to ventilator-assisted services. 

• Allocated $160,450 from the Emergency Fund to 
the Oregon Health Authority and authorized the 
establishment of two positions (0.66 FTE) in the 
Drinking Water Services Program to increase 
current capacity related to new and emerging 
drinking water contaminants. 

 

https://olis.leg.state.or.us/liz/2017I1/Committees/EB/2018-09-26-08-30/Agenda
https://olis.leg.state.or.us/liz/2017I1/Committees/EB/2018-09-26-08-30/Agenda


2 
 

Public Safety and Judicial Branch 
• Allocated $134,709 from the Emergency Fund to 

the Department of State Police to pay for the 
balance of the implementation costs for the 
technology platform chosen for the Statistical 
Transparency of Policing (STOP) program. 

• Allocated $9,865,644 from the Emergency Fund 
to the Department of State Police and increased 
the Other Funds expenditure limitation by 
$7,104,707 to address costs incurred during the 
2018 wildfire season. 

• Allocated $123,275 from the Emergency Fund to 
the Military Department to reimburse costs 
incurred during two drinking water delivery 
missions in Salem during May and June 2018. 

• Deferred action on a request by the Military 
Department to allocate $50,000 from the 
Emergency Fund to establish a position for 
coordination of emergency drinking water 
resources until the 2019 legislative session. 

• Transferred $87,193 General Fund between 
divisions within the Department of Justice to 
continue funding for the Regional Automated 
Information Network (RAIN) coordinator position. 

• Allocated $2,640,456 from the Emergency Fund 
to the Department of Justice for an agency budget 
shortfall related to the federal Temporary 
Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) program. 

• Increased the Federal Funds expenditure 
limitation for the Department of Justice by 
$14,430,275 and transferred $5,553,521 Federal 
Funds expenditure limitation between divisions 
for expenditure of federal grant funding in the 
Crime Victims Services Division. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Department of Justice by $2,493,909 and 
transferred $196,115 General Fund and $500,000 
Other Funds expenditure limitation between 
divisions for intra-agency charges necessary to 
fund the Administration program. 

• Allocated $1,343,260 from the Emergency Fund 
to the Department of Justice and transferred 
$1,440,319 Other Funds expenditure limitation 
between divisions for various Child Support 
Enforcement Automated System budget 
adjustments. 

• Deferred action on a request by the District 
Attorneys and Their Deputies to allocate General 
Fund from a special purpose appropriation made 
to the Emergency Board for costs associated with 
Grand Jury recordation. 
 

• Increased the Federal Funds expenditure 
limitation for the Department of Public Safety 
Standards and Training by $325,955 for 
expenditure of an Assistance to Firefighters 
federal grant. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Department of Public Safety Standards 
and Training by $77,282 and authorized the 
establishment of a limited duration position in the 
Private Security Program. 

• Allocated $188,000 from the Emergency Fund to 
the Military Department to fund emergency 
preparedness equipment for fuel distribution 
facilities. 

 
Natural Resources 

• Allocated $18,000 from the Emergency Fund to 
the Columbia River Gorge Commission to match 
the 2017-19 budget provided by the state of 
Washington for operational costs of the 
Commission. 

• Established a Federal Funds Capital Construction 
expenditure limitation of $550,000 for the 
Department of Fish and Wildlife for the 
acquisition of 564 acres near the Summer Lake 
Wildlife Area. 

• Increased the Lottery Funds expenditure 
limitation for the Department of Agriculture by 
$1,359,653 to fund efforts to eradicate Japanese 
Beetle in northwest Portland. 

• Allocated $100,000 from the Emergency Fund to 
the Department of Agriculture and authorized the 
establishment of three seasonal limited duration 
positions (0.75 FTE) for the initial phase of the 
Gypsy Moth eradication plan. 

• Allocated $730,295 from the Emergency Fund to 
the Department of Agriculture and authorized the 
establishment of a limited duration position (0.38 
FTE) to purchase laboratory equipment and 
conduct method development on a potential test 
for the presence of cyanotoxins in manufactured 
food products. 

• Acknowledged receipt of a preliminary report by 
the Department of Forestry on the 2018 fire 
season and increased the Other Funds 
expenditure limitation by $68,379,072 for fire 
suppression costs.  A related request for an 
allocation of $1,425,825 from the Emergency 
Fund for fire costs was deferred until 2014 fire 
season costs are finalized. 

• Allocated $1,000,000 from a reservation 
established within the Emergency Fund to the 



3 
 

Department of Forestry for the direct treatment 
of the EU1 lineage of Sudden Oak Death infested 
sites, with instructions that funding not required 
for direct treatment of the EU1 lineage is to be 
used for NA1 lineage infected sites. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Department of Geology and Mineral 
Industries by $450,000 for costs associated with 
permitting a proposed chemical gold mine 
operation in Malheur County. 

• Increased the Lottery Funds expenditure 
limitation for the Parks and Recreation 
Department by $1,900,000 for facilities 
investment projects. 

• Increased the Lottery Funds expenditure 
limitation for the Parks and Recreation 
Department by $2,000,000 for maintenance 
projects on state park property. 

• Increased the Lottery Funds expenditure 
limitation for the Parks and Recreation 
Department by $100,000 for enforcement officer 
training. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Parks and Recreation Department by 
$455,448 to spend funds received from the 
Oregon State Parks Foundation for the 
construction of the Cottonwood Canyon 
Experience Center. 

• Increased the Lottery Funds expenditure 
limitation for the Parks and Recreation 
Department by $1,208,230 for increased costs in 
merchant services and phone reservation fees. 

• Increased the Lottery Funds expenditure 
limitation for the Parks and Recreation 
Department by $1,500,000 for the acquisition of 
state park property. 

• Allocated $1,352,526 from the Emergency Fund 
to the Water Resources Department for 
anticipated legal costs through the end of the 
2017-19 biennium. 

• Allocated $380,000 from the Emergency Fund to 
the Department of Environmental Quality and 
authorized the establishment of four limited 
duration positions (1.50 FTE) for lab testing of 
cyanotoxins in the state’s drinking water supply. 
 

Economic and Community Development 
• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 

for the Oregon Business Development 
Department by $3,999,999 for project support 
and acknowledged receipt of a report on Regional 
Solutions project proposals. 

Transportation 
• Deferred action on a request by the Department 

of Aviation to apply for a federal grant from the 
Federal Aviation Administration to be used for a 
runway extension project at the Aurora State 
Airport until the next meeting of the Emergency 
Board in December.  The agency was directed to 
coordinate with Oregon Solutions at Portland 
State University for a stakeholder discussion prior 
to the December meeting. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Department of Transportation by 
$3,331,972 for the construction of nine salt sheds 
on I-5 and I-84. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Department of Transportation by 
$5,078,026 for the Emerging Small Business 
Program. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Department of Transportation by 
$7,200,000 for replacement of the Meacham 
Maintenance Station. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Department of Transportation by 
$19,895,997 to offset costs associated with 
wildfire and winter storm damages. 

 
Administration 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Public Employees Retirement System by 
$79,291 and authorized the establishment of one 
position (0.38 FTE) for additional investment 
accounting activities related to moving the 
Individual Account Program to a target-date fund 
solution and other programs enacted to reduce 
the Unfunded Accrued Liability. 

• Transferred $458,244 Other Funds expenditure 
limitation between various divisions of the Public 
Employees Retirement System as part of an 
agency rebalance. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Oregon Liquor Control Commission by 
$800,000 for fees associated with the Cannabis 
Tracking System and increased the Other Funds 
expenditure limitation by $1,182,058 for 
administrative expenses related to replacement 
and administration of agency Information 
Technology systems. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Department of Revenue by $91,124 for 
the Business Division and authorized the 
establishment of one limited duration position 



4 
 

(0.40 FTE) and increased the Other Funds 
expenditure limitation by $4,500 for the Property 
Tax Division for implementation of the Heavy 
Equipment Rental Tax. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Department of Revenue by $18,098 for 
the implementation of a state and local transient 
lodging taxes exchange of data. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Department of Administrative Services by 
$1,505,301 for the purchase of 70 vehicles by 
Fleet and Parking Services. 

• Established a Federal Funds expenditure 
limitation of $847,000 for the Department of  
 

Administrative Services to accommodate grants 
and contracts for statewide aerial imagery by the 
Office of the State Chief Information Officer. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Department of Administrative Services by 
$9,300,000 and transferred $10,000,000 Other 
Funds expenditure limitation between budget 
categories as part of a State Data Center 
rebalance. 

• Acknowledged receipt of a statutorily required 
report by the Department of Administrative 
Services on uniform rent rates.

 

Agency Emergency 
Requests Board Action

General Purpose Emergency Fund
Appropriation (after 2018 Session adjustments) 50,000,000 50,000,000
Allocations to date (589,032) (589,032)

    Unallocated Balance 49,410,968 49,410,968
Reservations (within General Purpose) 1,000,000 1,000,000
Reservations allocated to date 0 0

    Unallocated Reservations 1,000,000 1,000,000

# September 2018 Requests - General Purpose
4 Department of Education - E-Rate Program Matching Funds (357,196) (352,234)

21 Oregon Health Authority - Drinking Water Program Testing Capacity (724,889) (160,450)
33 Oregon State Police - Contract Costs for Information Technology System (134,709) (134,709)
34 Oregon State Police - 2017-18 Fire Season Costs (11,525,082) (9,865,644)
36 Oregon Military Department - Marion County Drinking Water Costs (123,275) (123,275)
37 Oregon Military Department - Drinking Water Issues Coordination (50,000) -                        
38 Department of Justice - RAIN Coordinator Salary Supplement (87,193) -                        
39 Department of Justice - TANF Collections Decline Offset (2,640,456) (2,640,456)
43 Department of Justice - Child Support Enforcement Automated System Non-Bondable Expenses (1,343,260) (1,343,260)
50 Columbia River Gorge Commission - Supplemental Matching Funding (18,000) (18,000)
54 Department of Agriculture - Gypsy Moth Eradication (395,603) (100,000)
55 Department of Agriculture - Cyantoxin Mitigation in Food Processing (730,925) (730,295)
56 Department of Forestry - Fire Insurance Premium and 2018 Fire Suppression (1,415,825) -                        
57 Department of Forestry - EU1 Strain Sudden Oak Death Eradication (from Reservation) (1,000,000) (1,000,000)
69 Water Resources Department - Litigation Costs (1,400,000) (1,352,526)
70 Department of Environmental Quality - Harmful Algal Blooms Testing and Mitigation (380,000) (380,000)
99 Legislative Fiscal Office for Oregon Military Department - Grants for Fuel Distribution Facilities (188,000) (188,000)

Total Requests - General Purpose (22,514,413) (18,388,849)

General Purpose Unallocated/Unreserved Balance after 9/2018 (if requests approved) 26,896,555 31,022,119

Special Purpose Appropriations - Agency Specific (after 2018 Session actions) 49,006,115 49,006,115
Allocations/Transfers to Date (1,371,527) (1,371,527)

    Unallocated Balance 47,634,588 47,634,588

# September 2018 Requests - Special Purpose Appropriations - Agency Specific
17 Department of Human Services - Ventilator-Assisted Services in Nursing Facilities (300,000) (300,000)
44 District Attorneys and Their Deputies - SB 505 Costs Associated with Grand Jury Recordation (924,837) -                        

Total Requests - Special Purpose - Agency Specific (1,224,837) (300,000)

Special Purpose - Agency Specific - Unallocated Balance after 9/2018 (if requests approved) 46,409,751 47,334,588

Emergency Fund Balance Summary

 
 


